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CITY OF

Albuquerque
Martin J. Chavez, Mayo;' October 7, 1996
Tom Isaacson, P.E.
Isaacson & Arfman
128 Monroe NE =
Albugerque, New Mexico 87110 * ’

RE: Engineer’s Certification for Pinon Creek Village Subdivision (L23/D3A)
Submitted for Release of Financial Guarantees, Engineer’s Stamp Dated 9/10/96.

Dear Mr. Isaacson:

Based on the information provided in the submittal of September 10, 1996, the above
referenced plan is adequate to satisfy the requirement for Subdivision Certification for release
of financial guarantees per the Infrastructure List.

If you should have any questions, or if I may be of further assistance to you, please call me.

Sincerely,

Ao Calorgre

Susan M. Calongne, P.E.
City/County Floodplain Administrator

C: Terri Martin
{File}

Good for You, Albuquerque!
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Czty of .Albuquerque

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUOUEFIQUE NEW MEXICQO 87103

October 16, 1995

Tom.Isaacson
Isaacson & Arfman
128 Monroe NE -

Albuquerque, NM 97108

- RE: .PINON'VILLAGE SUBDIVISION’(LZB#D&A) GRADING@PLAN\FOR GRADING

' PERMIT APPROVAL. ENGINEER’ S STAMP DAITE.'D 8-10-95.

DearIMr. Isaacson:

Based on the 1nformatlon provided on your October 10, 1995

resubmittal, the above referenced project is approved for Gradlng

Permit. This approval supersedes the February 23,

1995 approval
Iletter. ~ -

A separate permit for the retalnlng wall from.code admlnlstratlon
Wlll be required. '

Also, a Top801l Disturbance Permit: should be obtalned from the

Environmental Health Department prlor to commenc1ng w1th the
actual gradlng of the 51te

If I can be of further a551stance, please feel free to contact me
at 768 3622. ~ -

Engineering Assoc./Hyd.

C: Andrew Garcia
File

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER



Ccty 0f Albuquerque

PO BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

February 23, 1995

Tom Isaacson

Isaacson & Arfman

128 Monroe NE
Albuquerque, NM 87108

RE: P}NO§ CREEK VILLAGE SUBDIVISION (L- 23/D3A) ENGINEER S STAMP DATED
- 2/21/95 o

Dear Mr. lsaacson:

" The revised grading plan (sheet 3), submitted to this office on 2/21/95,
has been reviewed and is approved for Grading Permit. Please note that

this approval supersedes my 1/4/95 grading approval letter.

A Topso:Ll Disturbance Permit should be obtained from Environmental Health
prior to commencing Wlth the actual grading of the site.

If I can be of further assistance, feel free to contact me at 768-3622.

Cordially,

/S

Scott Davis '
PWD, Hydrology D1v1sron

C: Larry Caudill
Andrew Garcla
File

_ AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER




DRAINAGE IRFORMATION SHEET

- ZONE ATLAS/DRNG. FILE #: Z"ZSZ D54

WORK ORDER #:

PROJECI 'IITLE E'Qm ree K ;/égg

, NRB’ #: ’2«5 4 EPC #

"V _GAL DESCRIPTION:
CITY ADDRESS: —

)_
ENGINEERING FIRM: .L.S4dCSO dr-inidn J# CONTACT: ZZ'»_} @Q@Q
" ADDRESS: // AL Y//OO  prONE: Zé&fﬁﬁw

OWNER: _ & CONTACT: /72l @QMUQZ

ADDRESS: /405' &w&vgp/ A/é/ SMeomore: 275 = ES04 '

~ ARCHITECT: _ CONTACT:
' ADDRESS: PHONE : |
SURVEYOR: 2reT X .., 0 CONTACT: @_@é{&ﬁ_
| ADDRESS: / ﬂd _l gl l PHONE : é -—Z//L '
CONTRACTOR: - rH0Ss »2; conTACT: _L.2L gs‘ngﬁ |
ADDRESS: ’ X A E PHONE ¢ . 54¢'"53¢0
JPE OF SUBMITTAL: | CHECEK TYPE OF APPROVAL SOUGHT:
____ DRAINAGE REPORT . SKETCH PLAT APPROVAL
____ DRAINAGE PLAN PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
' CONCEPTUAL GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN S. DEV. PLAN FOR SUB'D. APPROVAL
_ﬁ_ GRADING PLAN - | S. DEV. PLAN FOR BLDG. PERMIT APPROVAL
' EROSION CONTROL PLAN .____ SECTOR PLAN APPROVAL |
____ ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION: FINAL PLAT APPROVAL
___ OTHER | FOUNDATION PERMIT APPROVAL
| , , BUILDING PERMIT APPROVAL
PRE-DESIGN MEETING: . CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY APPROVAL
___ YES | - a % _ GRADING PERMIT APPROVAL
~__NO | - PAVING PERMIT APPROVAL
____ COPY PROVIDED | _ S.A.D. DRAINAGE REPORT
| ' DRAINAGE REQUIREMENTS

OTHER (SPECITY)

ATE SUBMITTED: o /A2 /7¢/9%7

K BY: MMIH 4

f



ISAACSON & ARFMAN, P.A.

Consulting Engineering Associates
Thomas O. Isaacson, PE & LS » Fred C. Arfman, PE

Scott M. McGee, PE

" October 10, 1995

Hydrology Division

Public Works Department
City of Albuquerque

P.O. Box 1293
Albuquerque, NM 87103

RE: Pinon Creek Village Subdivision

(L-23/D3A) _ o\

The grading plan for this subdivision was approved by Scott Davis on
February 23, 1995. Since that time the property has sold and the new
owner, Fred Downum, wants to use a soil anchored retaining wall
exclusively on the project. Consequently, the grading plan has been revised
to eliminate the reinforced masonry retaining wall previously shown for the
private drainage easement. No other changes to the previously approved
plan have been make. Your review and approval of this revised plan is

requested.

Gentlemen:

- Very truly yours,

ol

Thomas O. Isaacson

TOI/jsi

cc: Fred Downum

128 Monroe St. NE ¢ Albuquerque, NM 87108 * (505) 26‘3-8828 e FAX (605) 268-2632
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12/28,94 09:24 505 7682829 . CITY PLANNING - - [goo2

- . s

L | _ , DRB Case No. 94-284¢ -
: o | . DRC Project No.: I
! - o ' - Date Submitted: 5‘//‘«7{ 72

EXHIBIT "A"
TO SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT
- DEVELOFMENT REVIEW BOARD (D.R.B.) REQUIRED INFRASTRUCTURE LIST

PINON CREEK VILLAGE = - o

.development. This summary is not necessarily a complete listing. During the
design process, if the City determines that appurtenant items have not been
included in the summary, those items will be included in the listing and related
financial guarantee, if the items normally are Subdivider responsibility. In

addition, any unforcscen items which arise during construcnon whichh are

necessary to complete the project and which normally are the Subdivider's -
responsibility are the responsibilify of the Subdivider and will be included in the
financjal guarantee provided by the City. | _ :

SprE TMPROVEMENT  LOCATION FROM 10
— 5% | L |
/(0\ :__é A7 Water Pinon CreskRuad  Four Hills Road Pinon Creek Pl
A 87 Watea ’WK; Pinon Creek PL = PmonCreskRoad  Cul-de-Sac
e 8al (1} Rj (Prewars Aedadtiom /«fvc.) ‘
8" - Sanitary Sewer  Four Hills Road Tijeras Arrove Pinon Creek Road
8" x " Plupg CreekRoad  bour Hills Road Pinon Creek Pl.
8" " " Pinon Creek Fl, PioanCreekRoad  Cul-de-Sac
- ' - Storm Drain Pinon Creek Road _ _ o
- | Lyt wlt_h | | . | | ‘ e :
Connector Plpe - '
PRIVATE IMPROVEMENTS
Mountable Curb & Gufter ° Pinon Creek PI.  PinonCreekRoad  Cul<de-Sac
&4 *Sidewalk (North " " "
' & West Sides
Onty} * ' |
26 F/F Residential " | - *
Paving ' ‘
 "Sidewalk to be deferred



12/28/94 09:25 73505 7682829 CITY PLANNING @003
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MISCELLANEOUS

Residential street lighting pec DPM. A0\

All waterlines to incInde fire hydrants, valves, & appurtenances per DFM

Street trees per ordinance {not to be finaucial gtia.rantcea}

_ P v ’ : o s
Prepared by: =774 il 5/ 72
. W—“
. Thomas O. Isaacson _ Date”
" Isaacson & Arfman, PA =

o
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Development Review Board Me.mber Approval

,ﬁ/l!; _9z1-94

Transpartation Development . Date

MZ@%_&_ g-77-2
arslocfnsider o -22-99__
Parks & ROCEegmos Gey (Cos Date
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Date
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Date
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January 4, 1995

Tom Isaacson
Isaacson & Arfman

128 Monroe NE
Albuquerque, NM 87108

RE: PINON CREEK VILLAGE SUBDIVISION (L-23/D3A) ENGINEER'S STAMP
DATED 12/23/94

Dear Mr. l1saacson.

Based upon the information contained in your 12/30/94 submittal, the
referenced project is approved for Grading Permit.

Please keep in mind  that information must be added to the plat
identifying maintenance responsibility of the concrete rundown to be

located on lots 1-4.

Tf T can be of further assistance, feel free to contact me at 768-3622.

Sincerely,

PWD, Hydrology Division

C: Andrew Garcila
File

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER




L

“ ol
pd - irﬂj

ISAACSON & ARFMAN, P.A. )

> Consulting Engineering Associates 9 0 ‘5 ﬁ
7

Thomas O. Isaacson, PE & LS * Fred C. Arfman, PE
January 27, 1995 A

Scott M. McGee, PE

Mr. Jack Cloud, Chairman
Development Review Board
City of Albuquerque

P.O. Box 1293
'Albuquerque, NM 87103

RE: Pinon Creek Subdivision
S-94-40
DRB-94-284
SV-94-49

-~

Dear Mr. Cloud:

We réquest a revision to the approved Infrastructure List for the referenced

~ project. The revision changes the waterline size from 8" diameter to 6°
diameter. Bob Kane has verbally approved this change. Enclosed are six
copies of the Infrastructure List with the changes highlighted.

revised grading plan eliminates the proposed retaining wall adjacent to the
private drainage channel and incorporates a raised wall on the downstream
side of the channel. The raised wall provides the same channel freeboard

as proposed in the preliminary grading plan. Scott Davis, Hydrology

Division, has given verbal approval of the design. Enclosed are six copies
of the revised grading plan. '

Very truly yours,

Thomas O. Isaacson

TOI/rtl
Enclosures

cc:  Scott Davis, Hydrology Division

128 Monroe St. NE ¢ Albuquerque, NM | 87108 ¢ (505) 268-8828 ¢ FAX (505) 268-2632
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Street Hx draulics

4),9-199-3&-@

Street slope: __ | &0
Max. flow depth: _. .32’

7=

2 D=/

| 1/2 Street Flow:

/¢ 4

Catch Basin Hydraulics

Upstream inlet(s): /’"(2 lﬁ é A 7‘ / - /5
DPM grating capacity pldte: _9J. 2 -5 g D- /
Intercepted Q: ~F—=A/— 5+5+3=/ 5

Remaining surface flow: i“: Z

Max. flowdepth: __ .-26”

oo Fnaly 515 |

Street Hydrauli
Seeet Bl Cak Good, , Anslyss Bt 2 25

100-yr. Q: 2922 ¢ E 771/2 Street Flow: __do*c /s

Street slope: e /e

“Max. flow depth: __QJ. __ | ; 23 N-/
- Catch Basin Hydraulics ‘: <ep 2 2 1554

!

Upstream inlet(s): /= Szt A f /g 1
DPM grating capacity plate 22.5 D=5 7 9.3 D-7

Intercepted Q: —FTF A e i 7" + 4= /‘3’
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N City of Albuquerque "

P.O. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

July 18, 1994

Mr. Tom Isaacson
Isaacson & Arfman

128 Monroe NE
Albuquerque, NM 87108

RE: PINON CREEK VILLAGE SUBDIVISION (L-23/D3A) ENGINEER'S STAMP DATED 6/10/94

Dear Mr. Isaacson:

Based upon the submittal received by this office on 6/10/94 | I have the
following concerns which will need to be addressed prior to authorlzlng
Preliminary Plat approval My concerns include:

1. You have proposed that storm flows falling within a number of
backyards be allowed to discharge onto adjacent properties, which
‘would be a continuation of the historical flow path. This can be
allowed if certain conditions are met: |

a) All roof drains must drain to the front.

b) A demarcation line should be identified on the drainage/grading
plan behind which no grading will occur. It should be made
clear that all areas draining to adjacent properties will be
left in their natural state. A covenant will be  needed to
ensure that the property owner, its heirs, successors and
assigns' will be responsible for maintaining this condition.

2. As I discussed Wlth you in our 7/15/94 telephone conversatlon, an

earlier submittal, 1983, on this same site seems to indicate that

the storm drain in Pinon Creek Road was constructed by the developer
to serve as an outfall 1line for the drainage pond along that
roadway. That report defines the pond as a detention facility with
'a pipe outfall which was at that time plugged

Since it dis difficult to decipher from our limited records what
actually - transpired at that time, it appears that it will be
necessary to take a closer 1look at how that system actually
functions. If the pond actually acts as a retention facility, does
it have sufficient capacity? Is the emergency spillway which I

assume outfalls onto Pinon Creek Road adequate? How would overland

flow from the pond affect the capacity of the Pinon Creek Road storm
drain in the 10 and 100 year storm event? | | | |

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER -
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.~-Page 2, 7/18/94

I believe that the dr_ainage_management_ plan you have pro'po'.é.ed for this site
appears workable as long as your analysis shows that there 1is indeed
sufficient capacity in the existing infrastructure. - |

" If I can be of further assistance, feel free to contact me at 768-3622.

/ % Z/

Scott Davis
PWD, Hydrology Div1510n

c: Andrew Garcia
;fﬁle

(Wwp+8651)




City of Albuquerque

P.0. BOX 1293 ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO 87103

September 26, 1994

Tom Isaacson

Isaacson & Arfman
128 Monroe NE

Albuquerque, NM 87108
RE: PINON CREEK VILLAGE SUBDIVISION (L-23/D3A) ENGINEER'S STAMP DATED 9/21/94

Dear Mr. Isaacson:

Based upon your 9/22/94 resubmittal, the referenced project 1is approved for

Preliminary Plat. Please make note of the following:

1. A note should be included on the plat making it clear that it is the

individual lot owners or the Homeowner Association's respon31b111ty
to maintain the onsite concrete rundown or storm drain.

2. The grading certification note, located on the Infrastructure List,
should also include the certification of the concrete rundown and

proposed retalnlng walls.

If I can be of further assistance, feel free to contact me at 768—3622, -

Sincerely,

~ Scott Davis '

PWD, Hydrology Division

c: Andrew Garcia .
File -

_ (wp+8651)"

THE CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/REASONABLE ACCOMMODATION EMPLOYER
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I. INTRODUCTION

Pinon Creek Village subdivision is a proposed 16 lot single family detached

R-1 subdivision with-private streets. The subdivision is a replat of Lot 75, Pinon

Creek. The subdivision is docated-east-of-Four-Hills-Road-and-north-of-Pinon

«Creek-Roads See the Vicinity Map, Page A-1 of the Appendix, for further location

details. See Figure A, found in the rear pocket, for a copy of the preliminary

subdivision plat.

A pre-design meeting was held with Mr. Fred Aguirre of the Hydrology
4 ,

Section, City of Albuquerque.” The following two findings were established as

design criteria for the proj ect:

1. An approved:Drainage-Report=will be required for preliminary plat

approval. Include an infrastructure:list/plat-for approval with the

Drainage Report.

2. The main item of concern that will need to be addressed is

downstream capacity.




II. EXISTING CONDITIONS

FLOOD HAZARD. The site is not-within-a-flood-hazard-area:-- see FIRM

Panel 37.

SOILS. Soils consist of SCS soils BKD, a loamy fine sand, and Te, a stony
sandy loam. Outcrops of weathered granite are exposed at several locations on

the site.

TOPOGRAPHY. The site is steep to very steep with slopes ranging from 9

to 40 percent.

OFFSITE FLOWS. Offsite_-flows-entering-the-s ite-are negligible. Previous
oftsite flows from the east have been almost entirely eliminated by grading in

conjunction with the construction of North Four Hills Subdivision Unit II. As a

result of this grading, only approximately. 250-square-feet_of drainage area now

enters-the site_from_the_east?




III. ONSITE DRAINAGE MANAGEMENT

Figure B, found in the pocket at the rear of this report, shows the proposed
lot layout, street configuration, preliminary grading scheme, and adjoining

properties as they relate to the project.

A private street, Pinon Creek Place, will provide access and drainage
facilities tor the development. Pinon-Creek-Place will-have-a-width of 26:feetand

have motintable-curbs-built-to-City_standards. Street-grades will range from-1%:

d0Z12% - as_shovwni-on_Figure B:

¥

From the south boundary of Pinon Creek Village, Pinon-Creek Place-will'be:

«<constructed—through=Tot=74=of=Pinon=Creek=Subdivision=withinza-recorded

easement for accessydrainage;-and utilities:==See Pages A-3 thru A-7 for copies of

this easement. :A-transition-from-a-typical-crowned-street-section;with-drainage

in-both-gutters;-tora-tilted-street-section;-with-drainage-in-the-west-gutter-only,

will-bezmade in-this-easement area:-wThe-curb-and-gutter-section-will-change-to

«arstandard-City=section-with-an-8=inch-high-curb-face>

Pinon Creek Place will connect to Pinon Creek Road at the West boundary
of Pinon Creek Subdivision. From this location to Four Hills Road, Pinon Creek

Road is a standard 32-foot wide City street in a 50-foot right-of-way.




Figure B shows the proposed grading concept. Lots-6=I'1-and-Lot-16-are:

typical residential lots with-all-drainage-flowing to the new private-street; Pinon

fe

o
Creek Place. The remrainderof thelots will'have drainage from the front portions> rf o x
L

of thie'lot-drain tothe street;-however;-the-rear portions-of the lots will be allowed>

— Y e T R

todrainoff theréar-of thelots as-sheetflow in their historic-flow patterns= All new

hard-surfaced areas will drain to the streets.

Rear yard runoff areas and flow rates to adjoining properties will be reduced

as shown in the following table.

Lots Drains to Percent

Since-runoftwill=be-reducedZinTa=corresponding—amountzto-the-areax

Street capacity for Pinon Creek Place with mountable curb was checked and
found to be adequate. Q;gp at Analysis Point No. 1 (south boundary of
subdivision) is 12 cfs (see Appendix, Page A-8, for calculations). Street capacity

at this location is 26 cis (see Page A-9).




Street capacity for this street with a tilted section and an 8-inch high curb

is also adequate. See Page A-10 for analysis.

IV. DOWNSTREAM CAPACITY

PINON CREEK ROAD. Draina ge 1in Pinon-Creek~Road: is @_naljm* edat>

Analysis Point [No—2 at the location of two—existing-storm—drain—inlets

approximately-50-feet-east-of"Four-Hills-Road: (see Figure B). The_tributary
drainage-area-to-Analysis-Point-No-2-is-reduced-by-1=-19-acres-as-a-result-of>

drainage-into-two-existing-retention-ponds-located-just-south-of -Pinon-Creekx

—= —_ a .

Village-(see Figure_B)> The analysis of flows to these ponds and their storage

capacities is given on Page A-11 of the Appendix. Q,( at Analysis Point No. 2, is
14 cfs and Qqq is 24 cfs. Flows in Pinon Creek Road will be reduced by the
interception capacity of the two inlets referred to above. The southerly inlet is a
Type A inlet and the northerly is a Type B inlet. These two inlets will intercept 11
cis, leaving 3 cfs of the Q flows passing to Four Hills Road. See Page A-12 for

calculations.

FOUR HILLS ROAD. Street Capacity in Four Hills Road is analyzed at two
locations: Analysis Point No. 3 located just north of Pinon Creek Road, and

Analysis Point No. 4 located just north of Tijeras Arroyo. Page A-16 of the



Appendix (Four Hills Road Drainage Map) shows these locations and their

respective drainage areas.

Flows tributary torAnalysis’Point"No~3 ' have atributary-drainage areaof- 253

“"*‘-‘-_—_——*——p-_—-— ARp—

acres;-however,—thisSTareaziszreduced=by=ponding-from-an-old -railroad-bed
embankment to.an‘areaof 6:8.acres>This reduction is justifiable for two reasons:
@ the existing ponding has sufficient storage volume to intercept all anticipated

flows, and@ when the property to the north of Pinon Creek Village is developed

all tributary flows will be intercepted and carried into the Tramway Channel.

Street flows at Analysis Point No. 3 are summarized as follows:

Q10 Q100
Flow above Inlets 13 23
Inlet Interception 9.4 13.2
Flow below Inlets 3.6 ‘ 0.8

All Flows are in cfs.
See Page A-13 for calculations.

Q100 at Analysis Point No. 4 is 63 cfs, less 30 cfs drainage inlet interception

or 33 cis (A-8). This analysis point is just north of the Four Hills Road bridge over
‘Tijeras Arroyo. This is at the sag point of the street and there are two Type 1A
inlets draining the street. The inlets ére connected to an 18-inch diameter outlet
which controls the discharge and limits the storm drain outflow to 5 cfs. The
remainder, 28 cts, will overtflow the curbs into the Tijeras Arroyo floodplain.

6




This analysis considers only flows in Four Hills Road originating north of
Tijeras Arroyo. Flows from the area south of Tijeras Arroyo which drain to the
same sag point in the street will add to the total. The magnitude of these flows

was not determined.

The construction of Pinon Creek Village will have a minimal effect on
downstream conditions. Existing inlets in Pinon Creek Road will capture all but
3 cts of the 10-year flows and carry them to the Tramway Channel. The 10-year
design storm runoft in Four Hills Road does not violate the flow depth (0.5’) or the
one twelve foot dry driving lane criteria for arterial streets. Existing inletsin‘Fout
dills-Road-at-Tijeras-Arroyo-are undersized-for-existing conditions-andthe efféects>

drom-Pinon-Creek-Village-will-be-negligible»

IV. INFRASTRUCTURE LIST

The Infrastructure List is given on the following page.




DRB Case No. 94-284
DRC Project No.:
Date Submitted:

FIGURE 12

INFRASTRUCTURE LIST

EXHIBIT "A"
TO SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD (D.R.B.) REQUIRED INFRASTRUCTURE LIST

PINON CREEK VILLAGE

Following is a summary of Public/Private Infrastructure required fo be
constructed or financially guaranteed to be " constructed for the above
development. This summary is not necessarily a complete listing. During the
design process, if the City determines that appurtenant items have not been
included in the summary, those items will be included in the listing and related
financial guarantee, if the items normally are Subdivider responsibility. In
addition, any unforeseen items which arise during construction which are
necessary to complete the project and which normally are the Subdivider's
responsibility are the responsibility of the Subdivider and will be included in the
financial guarantee provided by the City.

SIZE IMPROVEMENT LOCATION FROM TO

F

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS

8’ Sanitary Sewer Pinon Creek Tijeras Arroyo Cul-del-Sac
Place
PRIVATE IMPROVEMENTS
6" | Waterline Pinon Creek Pinon Creek Road "
Place
Mountable Curb & Gutter " "o "
4’ *Sidewalk (One " " "
Side)
26’ F/F Residential " " ;
Paving |

* Sidewalk to be deferred.




MISCELLANEOUS

Residential street lighting per DPM.

Grading: Certification per DPM (prior to release of financial guarantees). To include

private retaining and perimeter walls as required on the approved grading
plan (not to be financially guaranteed).

All waterlines to include fire hydrants, valves, & appurtenances per DPM

Street trees per ordinance (not to be financial guaranteed)

Prepared by: W o

Thomas O. Isaagson Date
Isaacson & Arfman, P.A.
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Development Review Board Member Approval

Transportation Development ~ Date
W Date
Parks & Recreaton @ Date
City Engineer/AMAFCA  Date
DRBChaiiman ~  Date
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The undersigﬁed agrées that the above findings are summarized accurately and are only
iny;ﬁ’igation.reveals that they are not easonable or that

Y ormation.

subject to change if furtlle
they are bagsed—an inacolirhpte

SIGNED: >y, A /S F4

/i TITLE: '
-/ # /G L DATE: )G £ * '

E PROVIDE A COPY OF THIS PRE-DESICN FOEM WITH THE DRAINAGE SUBMITTAL.  A-7

SIGNRED:

TITLE:
DATE:
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 THIS CRANT OF EASEMINT sade this 82 day of Tebruary, 1980, by and
Latwasn PINCY CRELK, INC., & Xew Moxico corporetion (hierain “the Crantor') and
PINON “REEXR, LTR., 8 New )uxf.co limitad partnarship (hauin "thc Crautae"),

WITHESSSTH S

- i B P a o o P s W

RECITALRY

' 1. Grantar 1z the owner of that certain tfac: of land situats in

Bornalille County, luswr Mexico Cherein 'Parcel 1"), hting mora particularly (&}"

duscrided as followe: | S __ - ( 03
D

LOTS ONZ (1) through azmm-roua (7&), 1nc1uuivc. as shown
and designated on that certaln “SUMMARY PLAT OP PINON CREEK \

(A Replat of Canada Village Uaic 4)" filed of record on \e@ V’

" ~ August 20, 1979, {n the Office of the County Clerk of -
; Eernalnlo County. Rew Mexico, in Vol. D-3, page 172, con-

taining 10, 0719 acrea. move or lasz,

2. Grantee 1is the mcf of that certain tract of land situate in

3ernalillo County, New Mexico (herain “Pa:cel "), being more pnrcicularly
dencridbed as follows: | :

f Tract numbored Seventy=-five (75) as shown and deaignated on
;l that certala "SUMMARY PLAT OF PINOM CREEX (A Replar of Cannda 0)
d Village Unit 4)" €iled of record on Auguse .20, 1979, fn the

0
‘ﬁ Office of the County Clerk of Bernalille County, New Mexico, \X%
in Vol. D9, page 172, cm:alning L.854] aeves, mOTS OF lesn,

;{ . 3. Grantor dcaircs 14- trant. and Crantee desives ta receive, an
" aasvment over, under ‘and across that part of Parcel ] (hareln "the Enscaeng

i! Premise="), as shewn by eross-hatching on Exhibit A" attached hereto and
.Incorporated horein. The Eascmant Mremizes are more parcicularly dearvihed |
as follows: | - SR . _ . S _ :

-l =

&g ik

e o
e i

"Beginning at a paint whick [a nouch 06° 10°' 10" west a distanece
of 17.7 feat from boundary poinc "E", =aid poin: of bdeginning :
baing tha vouthvest corner of Lot 75 as the some {s shown and '
designated on the SUMMARY PLAT QF PINCH CREEX (A replat of 'j' )
Canada Villags Unit A), as reaordad in tho office of the County
Clerk of Pernalillo County. Hew Mexica, on Augnag 20, 1979, 4in
Boock B~9 a3 Page 172} vuaning thenco from mald poine of blgiﬂﬂiﬂ.
south 84° 29! 36" anat's distance of 87.43 faeet; thence south 05°
30" 24" west & diotance of 60.5 faot to the south 423 of the

above described casemont: thance north 84° 29' 36" west s distance .
of 88,13 faar te the west bouvadary of Pinon Crooky thunee narth

067 10" 10" cast a distance of 8§0.5 feat to the point of beginaing.

4. Tha Zasoment Pramisas are prasontly iaprnvncl uith a pavnd private
screet and undecrzrvund utility linca, condults and plpelinca for watar, aawer,

electricity and gas ace installed underground across the Easement Promises.
Parcel 3 Lo praesnntly unimproved, but is zoned foc, and intanded to us uaed

E
!
l
i
!
i
!
t
!
!
for, & high density roeldential develcpmant. o | ‘
b
!

e T T e R T R R L A P LT L RN ST =

b
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Kow, TIUEREFORE, {n consigucation of the num of TEU DOIIARG ,10.00) and }
|
|

i

oihor valuabla esnaidervation, tha recgipt and sufficlency of which age harvhy
neknoviedyed, the following grants, ngreaments, covenancad and roatelctiuna Wi

nmade?’

L. EASEMENT, Grantol hereby grents to Grantee, {rg mucconsors
in intenrvet, .nigm,' Eenants, gucsts end invitaas (harein colleatively ealled
Weeancea”) an sN eagement sppurtensnt O Parcal 2, n perpetual easoment OVCT,
under and across the Lasement Premiscs for the following purpoaesl (n) inyruas
and egroes for pedestzian and vehicular traf{ic of every nature whatsocves; .
(b) drainogei end (¢) the {nstallatinn and usa of ucility lines, wiras, plpee ;
inas and conduitcs for watsy, 8swer, eloctricsity, xas, tclephone and cable - -
telavision, including the Tvight to connect tou axisting utilicy linaw, wizv®,
pipalines and condulls prum:ly_lmuund cn the Easement Premiscs; providud:

however, that, should Crantee connect to exlsting utility lines, wires, plpe~

1ines and conduits, Grantes shall pay for the costs of: (i) enlargeaent .ot
existing utilicy lines, wires, pipelines and conduirs to tlie extent neccsadry

to serve the rasidaars and occupants of Parcel 2, (14) vepalr of any damage
or physiecal alterations of the Eascment Premises {ncident to sald enlargumeint
ge tesulting frem changen Lo thie Eascment Premizes vhieh are ncceasary tv.
permit Grantee Lo ute ehe Easesient Premises {or the purposces 8ct forth heveln, .
and (111) wepavate macering of utilities which serve Parcel 2. |

- 3, use O ZASEMENT PREMISES. Une of the Eascment Prealses is not

- limited to preacnt usea of Parcel 2 nv present mcand of transportation, ,
rxelisive use of the Raseaent Pramiscs is not hercby grantad. Grantor, 1943
sucnessors ln {nterost, assigns, toaants, gucsts and invitces (herein colleé-
‘tively "“Goartor'") expresaly rataina the right $o usc thoe Easement Prewiscs for .
tha aame purposes and subject to the same restrictions and conditions as '
Grancee &3 wuce spesifically fot oreh in paragraph | gbove. Nelther Grantor
‘nor Grancce shall construet or msintain any Laf{lding &¥ other structure upon
eha Eagement Premiscs vhich rvaoscricea or Smpades thae rights of ingruvss ov
exrass of the other party. Bath. pattics covenant that vehicles shall not bs
nagkgd on the Eascaent Sremigen. 1f Parcel 2 is hercafter divided $uto two
(2} ur muTe parcels by scparstion of ownersnip uc by lessc, all such patis

suall enjoy the benelit of the easenents hereby created.

N o Suw v Y
4

3. All pravinionn of this 1natru;

W “—_"‘—'
ment, including the Lencfits and the burdens, rua vith the land and ace _
binding upen and {nure to the benefit of the rospective successors in intavest '

snd assigns >f the parties hereto.” . -

b cuumut'néu . The rule of strict construction does not apply to

this grant. This grant shall be gliven o cecsenable aonstructian sa that the
intention of the partics to confer A usable right of enjoyment on the Grantce

is carried out.

i
’
i
1
?

&
b ou wp O ubgp I S

5. ATTORNEY 'PE§'§. " Either party may 3nforce this lnatrumant by approe

sriate action and sheuld it pravail in such litigation, it shall recover as

part of its costs a reascnadla strorney's fcu.
| ’

IN WITNESS WHAREOY, tha parties have nxpeuserd and delivered this {nsczu=
rent tha data firat writlsn above. ' '

» b

i i
g
|

'
f
'
' .
. .. _ ) ;'. . ) | |;
1
|
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CRANTOR: PLIiCM CREFZ, INC.,
- A New Mexico corparation

] . .
= i ey T
Kot R

By .
HOGHL . 100D, Prenident

a & * e cpesieiel S g .—;———-ﬂ-._-_.——-—ﬂ—-——-- :l
"I'_'
.'J-ﬂ’ji,_g‘ M, Fr

CRANTEZ: * PINGM CREZX, LID.,
" & New Mexico limited pavenership

!

|

I

-
bt

|

|

Al

PMIILLIP dl. RABY eneral Partaer

N

Ry @‘A

\, \) \
,\..( . .:-‘..“\__ A
L. STANL, Genaral Parine

By: DO, INC,, 8 New Mexico
corporation and Cencral Pariner

STATE OF NEW MEXICO )

- ) ss.
. COUNTY C? BERNALILLO)

~he foregoing inaltrument wag acknowledged befors ae this 8'?;’: dey of

. Soy ., 1980, by WUGH E. HOQU, Preaident of PINON CREEK, INC., &
: New Mexico c#ﬁoratﬁun, on bchalf of sald cqrpotratien. . e
- '&M‘Hfu‘-u’

‘
i e »
My coumipsion expives: -
‘ . ¥ i 2 ;[Eﬁ . ROTARY PUALI |

STATZ OF NYW MEXICO )

| . ) ss.
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO) | ; ?r
, The foragoing instrument vas sckaowledged bafora.me this % day of |

3 CREER, l.‘mg S Nev Haxico limlted partnership, on bghalf of saic pattnership. ‘3:

~ s ' S >

Lamion ires! 1 AU e e

a " cw:-n?t‘.”l o ) YTARY !'UBLI.C ‘L

| _ 3 '_ -..r
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STATE 07 NZW MEXICO ;
88,
COUNTY OF BERNALILLQ)

, 1980, by JACK L. CTAli., a Gcncral_t’n:tn v af PINQ! CREFX,

The foregoing inatrument vas ackavwledged baf
1 ; partnership,

. UID., -@ Nod Maxico linited partasrahip, on beiall

| Hy'cm}f.uiol? expives:

STATE CY NEW MEXICO ;
| ] BB

§ COUNTY OF BERNALILLO; .

The faregoing inscttumant w;n. acknowledged befora me this é ! day
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Intercepted Q: 6 =/

Remaining surface flow: R, '
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ISAACSON & ARFMAN, P.A.

) Consulting Engineering Associates
| | Thomas O. Isaacson, PE & LS » Fred C. Arfman, PE

Scott M. McGee, PE

September 22, 1994

Mr. Scott Davis
Hydrology Division

Public Works Department
City of Albuquerque

P.O. Box 1293

Albuquerque, NM 87103

RE: Pinon Creek Subdivision (L-23/D3A)

Dear Scott:

This letter, with attachments, is written in response to your drainage report
review letter of July 18, 1994. Responses to your comments are given
below. In addition, a grading plan is submitted as requested by Fred
Aguirre at the DRB hearing on the preliminary plat.

l1.a) All roof drains must drain to the front.

This note has been placed on the grading plan and will also be placed
on the final grading plan.

1.b) A demarcation line should be identified on the grading/drainage plan
behind which no grading will occur.

This line is shown on the new grading plan and will also be shown on
the final grading plan as well as the final plat if requested.

Covenants will be filed with the final plat to ensure that no grading
occurs behind the limits of the line.

The grading plan now includes a private storm drain channel,
combined with a retaining wall, to collect drainage from Lots 1-4 and

convey it to the public right-of-way. No gradmg will be permitted
downslope from this facﬂlty .

22 3/l

128 Monroe St. NE * Albuquerque, NM 87108 ¢ (505) 268-8828 ¢ FAX (505) 268-2632



Mr. Scott Davis
September 22, 1994
Page 2

2. Comments regarding the existing drainage pond for Pinon Creek
Townhomes and Pinon Creek Road storm drain.

Pond Storage Capacity: This is a retention pond which has capacity
to completely store the design 6-hour rainfall. See Page A-11 of the
drainage report for runoff and storage capacity calculations. Since
the pond is a retention pond, it will not add flows to the Pinon Creek
Road storm drain.

I observed the pond after the approximate 2-inch rainfall occurring

this summer and the pond appeared to have been approximately 30%
filled.

In the event the pond should fill, it would overflow into Pinon Creek

Road and be collected by the storm drain inlets located just east of
Four Hills Road. There is no drainage line from the pond to the
storm drain in Pinon Creek Road. |

As you may recall in recent meetings we agreed to installing one new inlet
in Pinon Creek Road to compensate from increased runoff and reduce flows
to Four Hills Road. Attachment A’ shows the location of the proposed new
inlet. Attachment ‘B’ gives the revised runoff at this location (resulting from
changes to the grading plan). Attachment 'C’ shows the flow interception
from the existing and proposed new inlets.

I believe these amendments to the drainage report now address your

comments and I request your approval as amended.

Very truly yours,
for Thomas O. Isaacson A/%
TOI/rtl

Attachments
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